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Non-Certified Appliances and Equipment 
Require Special Inspection and Approval 

 

PURPOSE 

This bulletin provides contact information for certification and inspection bodies currently 
operating in Alberta. 

 

DISCUSSION 

In Alberta, under the Safety Codes Act, the inspection and approval of non-certified gas-fired 
appliances and equipment is to be conducted by nationally recognized certification bodies or 
inspection bodies accredited by the Standards Council of Canada. 

 

A special inspection is not intended to be used as a means to accept appliances and equipment 
when certified products of similar type are available. 

 
INTERPRETATION 

All equipment related to gas systems for use in Alberta must be tested and certified by a 
certification body accredited by the Standards Council of Canada, or inspected and accepted by 
an inspection body accredited by the Standards Council of Canada, and the equipment must 
bear evidence of having been accepted in the manner authorized by the certification body or 
inspection body. 

 
REGULATION REFERENCES 

 

 
 
 

 

Issue of this STANDATA is authorized by 

the Gas Administrator 
 

[Original Signed] 
Sidney Manning 
Alberta Municipal Affairs– Community & Technical Support, 16

th 
Floor, 10155 –102

nd 
Street, Edmonton, Alberta, Canada, T 5J 4L4 

Phone: 1-866-421-6929 Email: safety.servi ces@gov.ab.ca Website: www.al berta.ca 

Gas Code Regulation AR 111/2010  

Gas systems equipment 
3(1) No person shall manufacture, install, sell or offer for sale any equipment related to gas systems 

for use in Alberta unless the equipment has been 

(a) tested and certified by a certification body accredited by the Standards Council  of 
Canada, or 

(b) inspected and accepted by a certification body or an inspection body accredited by the 
Standards Council of Canada, and the equipment bears evidence of having been 
accepted in the manner authorized by the certification body or inspection body. 

(2) If a code, standard or body of rules respecting gas systems that is declared in force under the 
Act refers to approved equipment, that equipment must meet the requirements of this section. 

mailto:safety.services@gov.ab.ca
http://www.alberta.ca/
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Application 
The following is a list of certification bodies and Inspection bodies currently operating in Alberta 

 

 
Canadian Group for Approval Inc. Alexandre Le Regent, P. Eng. Chief Field Inspector 

P: 1(888) 408-8540 x 101, M: 1(514) 570-7184 
Fax : 1(780)-788-4941 
E-mail: aleregent@CGApprobation.com 
Website: www.CGApprobation.com 

CSA Group Testing & Certification Inc. Manjot Mand, Request for inspection, Inside sales rep.  

P: 1(780) 490-2003 

E-mail:  manjot.mand@csagroup.org 

Dennon Chekerda, P. Eng. Gas Field Certifier/Inspector 

P:1(780) 490-2042, M:1(587) 930-8494 

dennon.chekerda@csagroup.org 

Tatjana Galonja-Stojsavljevic, Product Group Manager 
P: 1(604) 244-6529, M: 1(604) 363-3017 
E-mail: Tatjana.Stojsavljevic@csagroup.org 
Website: 
http://www.csagroup.org/service/certification/north-
american-field-evaluation-services/ 
 
 
 

ENEFEN Energy Efficiency Engineering 
Ltd. 

Susan Bremkamp, Sales & Marketing Manager 
1(780) 665-2863 ext. 17, sbremkamp@enefen.com 
Edmonton: Jozef Jachniak, P. Eng., Chief Field Inspector 
T: 1(780)-665-2863 ext. 11, jjachniak@enefen.com 
Calgary: 1(403) 450-3516 
Fort McMurray: 1(780) 747-2038 
Fax: 1(866) 583-0520 
info@enefen.com 
Website:  www.enefen.com 
Client Portal: www.nfnportal.com 

INTERTEK TESTING SERVICES LTD. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Cody Pugh, BA, Account Manager, Special Inspections 
P: 1(604) 528-8723 M: 1(604) 996-2929 
E-mail: cody.pugh@intertek.com 
Joonho Bae, P Eng. Fuel SI Engineering  Lead 
P: 1(604) 520-3321, M: 1(587) 338-8857 
E-mail: joonho.bae@intertek.com 

Heiko Neugebauer, Inspection Body Program Manager 
P: 1(604) 528-8712, M: 1(604) 506-4710 
E-mail: heiko.neugebauer@intertek.com 

IRED Thermal Group Ltd. Eddie Young, P.Eng, eddie.young@iredthermal.com 
Cuong Vuong, P.Eng, cuong.vuong@iredthermal.com 
Edmonton: P: 1(780) 761-1380 
Fax: 1(780) 761-1382 
Website: www.iredthermal.com 
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QPS Evaluation Services Inc. Nader Farahani, P.Eng. 
Technical Manager- Fuel Burning Applications 
M: 1(604) 365-2769 
E-mail: nfarahani@qps.ca 
Viktor Cherniak, P.Eng - Compliance Senior Engineer 
M: 1(780) 566-2453 
E-mail: vcherniak@qps.ca 
Website: www.qps.ca 

RAE Gas Codes Inspections Ltd. (RGCI) Irwin Garcia, P.Eng – Integrity Engineer/Inspector 
T: 1(587) 316-4163, M: 1(403) 703-5720 
E-mail Irwin.garcia@raeengineering.ca 
Website: www.raegas.ca 

SEAC Engineering Inc. Muhammad Tauseef, P. Eng., FS Eng 
President / COO 
M: 1(587) 999-6961 
E-mail: mutauseef@seacengineering.com 
Website: www.seacengineering.com 
Client Portal: https://portal.seacengineering.com/ 

Underwriters Laboratories of Canada Inc. Tim Evans, Principle Engineer 
Energy and Power Technology 
T: 1(416) 288-2343, M: 1(416) 435-8098 
E-Mail Timothy.evans@ul.com 
Siva Iyer, Senior Project Engineer 
T: 1(780) 409-2996 
E-mail Siva.Iyer@ul.com 

Brian McBain, Senior Regulatory Representative 
T: 1(877) 852-5227 X 61404,  M: 1(613) 296-7924 
E-mail Brian.McBain@ul.com 
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